

THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Published by Authority

WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 1973

Land Taken for the Auckland-Hamilton Motorway in the City of Auckland

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928 and section 4 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1947, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the Auckland-Hamilton Motorway.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 3.3 perches situated in the City of Auckland, North Auckland R.D., and being Lot 9, Deeds Plan No. 422, part Allotment 5, Section 7, Suburbs of Auckland. All certificate of title, Volume 518, folio 3, limited as to parcels and title, North Auckland Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 31st day of October 1973.

isl FM COIMAN

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 71/2/11/0; Ak. D.O. 71/2/11/0)

Land Taken for Road in Block VI, Katikati Survey District, Tauranga County

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road and shall vest in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Tauranga as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 12th day of November 1973.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block VI, Katikati Survey District, described as follows:

R. P. Be

0 0 2.5 Part Lot 1, D.P. S. 10641; coloured blue on plan. 0 0 13.8 Part Allotment 5, Tahawai Parish; coloured sepia

on plan.

0 0 8.5 Part Lot 3, D.P. 34862; coloured yellow on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 27392 (S.O. 43815) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 20th day of October 1973.

[L.S.]

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works. God Save the Queen!

(P.W. 35/780; Hn. D.O. 24/0/151)

Declaring Land in the North Auckland Land District, Vested in the Auckland Education Board as a Site for a School, to be Vested in Her Majesty the Queen

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to subsection (6) of section 5 of the Education Lands Act 1949, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being an area vested in the Auckland Education Board as a site for a school, shall be vested in Her Majesty the Queen, freed and discharged from every education trust affecting the same, but subject to all leases, encumbrances, liens, or easements affecting the same at the date hereof.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-OTAHUHU BOROUGH

Part Section 2, Block VI, Otahuhu Survey District: area, 2591 square metres, more or less. As shown on the plan marked L. and S. 1/1278 deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (S.O. Plans 29979, 48052).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 30th day of October 1973.

L.S.]

A. J. FAULKNER, for Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1278; D.O. 8/1/247)